
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: Central 

Area 

Date: 21 February 2018 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Barnard Centre, St John’s Mount, 
Mount Pleasant, BN2 0JP 

Members: Councillors: 

Gibson (Chair), ; Ward Councillors for 
the Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact: Greg Weaver 
Democratic Services Assistant 
01273 291214 
greg.weaver@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

36 APOLOGIES  

 

37 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

38 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

39 EDB BUDGET  

 

40 CONSULTATION DURING CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS 7 - 10 

 This item will consider the laundries contract and the new repairs and 
maintenance contract 

 

 

41 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 11 - 18 

 Responses to items raised at the Resident Association meeting held on 
4/01/2018  

 

 

42 FIELD OFFICER 19 - 20 

 

43 SERVICE IMPROVEMENT GROUPS  

 

44 PERFORMANCE REPORT 21 - 40 

 

45 THE PROCUREMENT OF LEGIONELLA ASSESSMENT AND 
CONTROL SERVICES FOR HOUSING STOCK 

41 - 46 

 

46 TENANCY FRAUD AMNESTY 47 - 50 

 

47 INFORMATION FROM  COMMUNITIES CO-ORDINATOR 51 - 52 

 

48 CITY WIDE REPORTS 53 - 58 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups: 
 

A) SHAG – AGM 
B) New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update 

 

 

49 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 

 
 

 

50 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 The next meeting will be held on 23 May 2018  
 

 
 

     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

2.00pm 3 JANUARY 2018 
 

HAMPSHIRE LODGE - HAMPSHIRE LODGE 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillor David Gibson (Chair)   
 
Representatives: Carl Boardman (Warwick Rep), Jason Williams (Hereford Court Chair), 
Roger Small (Leach Court), Marting Cunningham (Hampshire Court), Christina Hadleigh 
(Hampshire Court), John McPhillips (Albion Hill Res Assoc), Tony Worsfold (LAG), David 
Spafford (Ardingly Court), Barry Kingston (Hampshire Court), Barry Hughes (Sylvan Hall 
RA), Tony McCoy (Sloane Court rep), Diets Verschuren (St James House Res Assoc),   
 
Officers: Eddie Wilson (General Manager Mears), Marcus Richardson (Surveyor & Contract 
Manager), Alexander Fox (Home Energy Efficiency Project Manager), Rachel Chasseaud 
(Head of Tenancy Services)  
 
 
25 APOLOGIES 
 
25.1 Apologies were received by Councillor Adrian Morris. 
 
26 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
26.1 The Panel observed a minute silence for Ms Becky Purnell and Ann Ewings. 
 
27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
28 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
28.1 (Item 1 – Accessibility Issues) 
 
28.2 A resident stated their preference for the Verdana font, minimum size 16. They 

requested if it was possible to receive pdf versions along with hard copies of agenda 
packs in the future. 

 
28.3 An officer agreed to make adjustments to future despatch proceedings to include 

sending an electronic copy to the resident. 
 
28.4 (3 Star Item – West Area Panel) 
 
28.5 (Item 2 – Review of the Estate Development Budget) 
 
28.6  Residents stated the following concerns and enquiries: 
 

 Expressed confusion as to why another review was being requested 

1



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 3 JANUARY 2018 

 Stated that Central didn’t receive everything that was bid, inferred that a bid had 
been lost due to incompetence on behalf of Mears. 

 A request for a review on Mears’ handling of EDB was submitted and formally 
seconded 

 Noted that the company “Lee Sullivan” appeared to be receiving a large number 
of sub-contractual work through Mears. 

 
28.7 Officers responded to resident’s enquiries and concerns with the following: 
 

 Agreed that in the specific case of Mears potential negligence, would follow up 
and report on findings. They clarified that there was a difference between a 
specific enquiry and systemic issues. 

 Emphasised that the change in the past Estate Development Budgets was 
fundamental and that this is to be a more collective audit. 

 Stated that there was no evidence to suggest Lee Sullivan area receiving extra 
money from Mears. They furthered that Mears are legally allowed to sub-contract 
specialist works. 

 
28.8 The Chair confirmed the request for guidance in regards to details of the review. 
 
28.9 (Item 3 – Tackling Social Isolation) 
 
28.10 Residents had the following enquiries, statements and concerns: 
 

 Stated that the response trivialises the experience 

 Expressed concern that a check-up every 5 years is not help 

 Whilst recognising the depleting resources, residents objected to the response on 
the grounds that it was lightweight 

 It was stated that engagement with new tenants was important and that Resident 
Officers must be more pro-active in future  

 
28.11 Officers had the following responses for residents: 
 

 Apologised for the appearance of a soft response and reaffirmed that this was not 
the intention 

 Laid out the current system of support and the role the resident association plays 
and stressed its importance 

 Clarified that the Resident Involvement Review ascertains what is available within 
the terms of finite resources. 

 
28.12 Chair summarised that this is an issue of being proactive in future. Enquired if it would 

be possible in future tenants to be notified of a new Resident Officer upon moving in. 
 
28.13 (Item 4 – Affordable Housing) 
 
28.14 AGREED – That the report be noted. 
 
28.15 (Item 5 – Black boxes and recycling in South Hawk) 
 
28.16 AGREED – That the report be noted. 
 
28.17 (Item 6 – Rubbish in tenants gardens) 

2



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 3 JANUARY 2018 

 
28.18 AGREED – That the report be noted. 
 
28.19 (Item 7 – Reporting anti-social behaviour) 
 
28.20 AGREED – That the report be noted. 
 
28.21 (Item 8 – Tenancy requirements at Nettleton & Dudeney) 
 
28.22 AGREED – That the report be noted. 
 
28.23 (Item 9 – Gardens for new tenants) 
 
28.24 A resident enquired if it would be possible for this to be considered as part of the 5 

year check. 
 
28.25 An officer offered to take this suggestion forward. 
 
28.26 (Item 10 – Grants to Resident’s Associations) 
 
28.27 Resident’s enquired why bank accounts are required 
 
28.28 An officer stated that the account they hold is for office and statutory equipment.  
 
28.29 The Chair agreed with resident’s request to address the scope of the grants payments 

system. 
 
29 ROUND ROBIN 
 
29.1 Residents had the following enquiries, statements and concerns: 
 

 Criticised the new token payments system in the laundries along with BHCC’s 
approach to service and maintenance 

 Requested a review of the anti-social team as reports that were being released 
were incorrect 

 Still waiting for a full response from James Crane, Service Improvement Manager, 
in regards to the allocations policy 

 Stated there was an issue finding new attendees to attend a newly started resident 
association  

 A resident stated that they had given money for bulbs to City Park’s Nursery a 
year ago and are still awaiting remuneration for this 

 A resident highlighted an infestation of bed bugs and urged all reps and officers to 
take the possible spread seriously 

 A leaseholder stated that attempts to advertise services on the Resident 
Association noticeboard.  
 

29.2 Officers responded to resident’s enquiries with the following: 
 

 An agreement was made to follow up with a workshop for resident 
representatives. 

 Will discuss issue regarding bulbs with the relevant resident 
 

3



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 3 JANUARY 2018 

29.3 The Chair confirmed an upcoming working group meeting to be held with 
leaseholders. 

 
30 HRA ENERGY STRATEGY 
 
30.1 Alex Fox, Home Energy Efficiency Project Manager, presented the HRA Energy 

Strategy Report, he explained various issues including the background information 
contained within the document. Feedback in regards to energy efficiency was 
encouraged. 

 
30.2 Residents had the following concerns, statements and enquiries: 
 

 Enquired as to BHCC’s decision to utilise regular lighting rather than warm white 
LED to reduce energy cost 

 Enquired whether residents will be kept informed and notified of any progress 
made in future 

 Enquired if there will be any benefit by way of reduction in rents for residents? 

 Requested that this is forwarded to the next area panel 
 
30.3 Officers responded to residents with the following: 
 

 Speculated that the use of regular light bulbs over LED lights was something that 
was down to remit  

 Stated that consultations and focus groups have been held and depending on the 
responses; a form of governance may be brought forward 

 Agreed that scope should include effort to be brought to area panels 

 Willing to have a look at and will also be looked at in future as part of a holistic 
approach 

 
30.1 Chair suggested possible feedback be taken to Resident Only Meeting next day. 
 
31 ITEMS FOR HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 
31.1 An Officer stated that the HRA budget and Capital Budget paper is not yet public, and 

enquired if members would like a special meeting on this specific budget.  
 
31.2 Members unanimously agreed to convene a special meeting on Thursday 11th 

January at 14:00, they further requested a specific scrutiny on the issue of reduced 
level of funding for the Estate Development Budget. 

 
A PRESENTATION ON THE DRAFT TENANCY HANDBOOK 
 
31a.1 Rachel Chasseaud, Head of Tenancy Services, gave a presentation on the draft 

tenancy handbook and explained the different aspects of the new agreement such as 
an update of details. 

 
32 TIMINGS OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
32.1 The Chair enquired if the panel would consider any possible changes to the logistics 

of future area panels, it was agreed that a survey or discussion be held at the next 
Resident Only Meeting. Changes such as possibly holding meetings in the evening in 
the Summer and afternoons in the Winter were proposed. 

4



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 3 JANUARY 2018 

 
32.2 A resident stated that there may be issue with morning meetings as many residents 

carry out medicinal regimes at that time. 
 
33 CITYWIDE REPORTS 
 
33.1 AGREED – That the reports be noted. 
 
34 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
34.1 Residents enquired of the current situation on the surrounding works on garage 

repairs. 
 
34.2 Mears state that they will follow up on this concern. 
 
35 NEW HOMES FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS UPDATE 
 
35.1 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 16:00. 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

5



6



Item 40 

Page 1 of 3 

Area Panel Briefing Paper 

Procurement programme for Housing repairs, planned maintenance and 

capital works 

20th February, 21st February, 26th February, 1st March 2018 

 

 

1. Summary 

 

1.1. This paper details the current position regarding the forthcoming procurement 

programme for delivering housing repairs, maintenance, improvements and 

capital works. The current contractual arrangements expire in March 2020. 

 

 

2. Background 

 

2.1. Brighton & Hove City Council (Housing) operates a ten year partnering contract 

with Mears Ltd. that delivers the following services/works to the council’s 

housing stock:  

 Responsive repairs and empty properties maintenance  

 Planned maintenance and improvement programmes  

 Major capital works projects  

 

2.2. This contract ends on 31st March 2020 and therefore all services and works 

that come under this contract will need to be assessed for procurement options. 

 

2.3. The current contractual spend across all services delivered under the 

arrangement is approximately £28,000,000 per annum.  

 

2.4. The end of the current contract for these services provides an opportunity to 

deliver substantial change in these services and works for our residents, 

stakeholders and the council as a whole. 

 

2.5. At this stage decisions have not been made about how this work will be 

procured. Over the next few months officers will work with residents and 

members to shape procurement proposals for the future delivery of these 

important services. Proposals will then move forward through the council’s 

governance process including Housing Area Panels and the appropriate 

committees. 

 

 

7



Item 40 

Page 2 of 3 

3. Programme timetable 

 

3.1. The timetable below indicates the high level process for this programme and 

committee reporting to Housing and New Homes Committee and Policy, 

Resources and Growth Committee. Consultation with the Housing Area Panels 

is also integral to this process: 

Date Actions 

February 2018 
 

Initial briefing to Area Panels 

March 2018 
 

Initial report to Housing & New Homes Committee 

April 2018 
 

Start of resident engagement activities 

April – August 
2018 
 

Continued development of procurement strategy and 
specification with residents, members and officers. 

June – October 
2018 
 
 

Scope of procurement approval and authority to tender through 
Area Panels, Housing & New Homes Committee and Policy, 
Resources and Growth Committee 

November 2018 – 
May 2019 
 

Tender process and evaluation 

June – July 2019 
 

Award reports through committees and contract award 

July 2019 – April 
2020 
 

Mobilisation phase 

April 2020 
 

Programme complete 

 

3.2. Alongside committee reporting, Councillors, residents and staff will receive 

regular updates throughout the programme to update on key decisions and 

progress.  

 

3.3. In addition we anticipate there will be a number of workshop sessions with 

members, residents and staff to develop procurement proposals and contract 

structures. 

 

 

4. Resident
[...]
ome loose, blow around in the wind, and drop across people’s 

windows. 

It was noted that this is a city-wide problem, and that the Council need to be pressed 

to take some action to sort it out. Raising the issue locally through Residents 

Associations is not getting any results.  

 

Response: Glyn Huelin, Business & Performance Manager, Property & 

Investment, Telephone: 01273 293306 

Thank you for your enquiry, I understand this is an issue across the city and the 

effect that this has on residents. 

In some cases cables are the responsibility of the council and in some cases they 

belong to suppliers. The council are usually responsible for cables when there is a 

communal aerial system. In these cases we will arrange for our contractors to attend 

and re-fix and tidy the cabling. 

The majority of cables causing issues in council blocks belong to the suppliers and 

we would encourage residents to contact their suppliers to address any issues with 

cabling. 

We will work with residents and their associations as far as we can to support the 

resolution of any problems and we are currently working with the Bates Estate TRA 

along with Virgin to help resolve the issues on their estate. 

 

 

 

 

11



Items from the West Resident Association Meeting 9/1/18 

 

How to keep the repairs service working well 

Concerns were raised about increased staff turn-over at Mears and inefficient 

repairs. 

The meeting agreed that a high quality, efficient and effective service was a top 

priority for tenants.  There were concerns that the quality of the repairs service will 

deteriorate as the council comes to the end of the contract with Mears in 2020; staff 

will look for jobs elsewhere and there may be less incentive to provide a good 

service. 

It was agreed to flag up this concern and start a citywide discussion with the council 

about how tenants can feed back problems and contribute constructively to ensuring  

the contract is kept up to s
[...]
em 42 

 

Area Panel:   19 Feb, 20 Feb, 21 Feb, 01 March 2018 

Briefing Paper:   Field Officers 
 

 

  
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 A new role taking council services out to the city’s communities seven days a week 
was agreed at January’s Neighbourhoods, Inclusion, Communities and Equalities 
committee.  

1.2 The role is being developed to work closely with communities and partners, and 
deliver co-ordinated, fast and effective enforcement and inspection work across a number 
of council services in the whole of the city. 

1.3 The intention is that all the costs of the proposed new role will be funded from 
existing budgets across a variety of services. 
 
2. Purpose of the role 

2.1 The aim is for the Field Officers to work flexibly across services, preventing 
duplication, reducing response times and improving the way customers access services, 
with improved customer satisfaction. Digital solutions are being developed and piloted to 
enable this to happen. 

2.2 The services initially proposed to be included in the role are:  

 Regulatory Services  
 Housing  
 Private Sector Housing  
 Planning Enforcement  
 Community Safety  
 City Parks  
 Highways  
 Travellers  
 Seafront Office  

2.3 The idea is for the role to be generic and flexible, working across services and 
supporting the specialist and technical roles. This should help release existing skilled and 
specialist staff to focus on this lengthy and complex casework and enforcement activities. 
 
2.4 The Field Officer will make fast effective referrals but also facilitate the sharing of 
information and intelligence to deliver a better customer service for our residents, visitors 
and businesses. 

 

19

https://present.brighton-hove.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=968&MId=8040&Ver=4
https://present.brighton-hove.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=968&MId=8040&Ver=4


2 
 

 

2.5 The main purpose of the role will be to: 

 provide timely and effective enforcement action responsive to customer needs 
resolves problems which will reduce unnecessary demand on partners and services  

 gather intelligence and evidence to allow services to deliver faster, more effective 
and co-ordinated enforcement action to resolve environmental and community 
problems  

 promote behaviour change and community collaboration  

 
3. Work pattern and delivery 
 
3.1 The service will run from 12 noon to 8pm seven days a week, with a rota of seven full 
time equivalent posts. This would ensure that there will be between four and six staff 
working across the city on any given day. 
 
3.2 The aim is to have the team up and running from June this year, taking on the 
following functions: 
 

 Noise nuisance investigations including buskers, alarms, initial response to domestic 
noise complaints 

 Smoke and dust nuisance investigations for both domestic and commercial premises 

 Low level antisocial behaviour complaints 

 Waste on private land complaints 

 Street trading enforcement 

 Housing estate inspections 

 Public space protection order enforcement 

 Condition of land or a property is considered harmful to the area 

 Assessment and evidence gathering gore alleged unauthorised signage 

 Breaches of planning condition that are easily quantifiable 

 Third party complaints relating to private sector housing 
 

 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Field Officer role will deliver coordinated fast and effective enforcement and 
inspection work across 9 council services, while at the same time working proactively with 
communities and our partners. 
 
4.2 This new role will bring services together to deliver a better customer service for our 
residents, visitors and businesses. 
 
 
 
Contact:         

Annie Sparks, Environmental Health Manager 

e: annie.sparks@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

t:  01273 292436 

 

20



 Performance since previous quarter is: 

 Better  Same   Worse 

Council housing performance 

October to December 2017 

£ 📞 💬 
98.79% 

Rent collected 
[...]
lto:estate.regeneration@brighton-hove.gov.uk
http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/nhfn

	Agenda
	38 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	40 Consultation during contract negotiations
	41 Residents Question Time
	42 Field Officer
	44 Performance Report
	Draft for Area Panel - Performance Report Q3 2017-18

	45 The procurement of Legionella assessment and control services for Housing stock
	The procurement of Legionella Assessment and Control Services for housing stock -HNH Comm Report DRAFT

	46 Tenancy fraud amnesty
	47 Information from  Communities Co-ordinator
	48 City Wide Reports
	New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update February 2018




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

2.00pm 21 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

BARNARDC - BRISTOL ESTATE 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Gibson (Chair), Councillor Adrian Morris.   
 
Representatives: Elaine Stewart (Somerset Point), Jason Williams (Hereford Court), Tony 
Price (DPCA), Tom Worsfold (LAG), David Spafford (Ardingly Court), Roger Small (Leach 
Court), Carl Boardman (Warwick Mount), Martin Cunningham (Hampshire Court), Tony 
Mccoy (Sloane Court) 
 
Officers: Sharon Davies (Project Manager), Annie Sparks (Regulatory Services), Janet 
Dowdell (Tenancy Services Operation Manager), Marcus Richardson (General Building 
Manager), Eddie Wilson (General Manager Mears), Hilary Edgar (Housing Services 
Operations Manager), Rebecca Mann (Resident Involvement Officer) 
 
 
36 APOLOGIES 
 
36.1 Apologies were received from Theresa Mackie. 
 
37 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
38 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
39 EDB BUDGET 
 
39.1 The chair opened up the discussion to members of the panel. 
 
39.2 Residents had the following statements, concerns and enquiries: 
 

 It was noted that overheads are due to increase over the ensuing years, 
clarification on the anticipated spend of £401,000 was sought 

 It was noted that areas that do not have a highly organised resident association 
can become a cause for concern 

 It was stated that the budget had been previously used for illegitimate 
maintenance, however it was good that community projects had taken precedence 

 A resident was concerned that that the subsequent implementation period 
following a successful bid stated the implementation period of the program and 
ensuing works was too long 

 
39.3 The Chair enquired the panel’s satisfaction with EDB and further requested 

clarification if discretion had previously been made to apply EDB bids on highways 
land  

 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 21 FEBRUARY 2018 

39.3 Officers responded to resident’s statements, concerns and enquiries with the 
following: 

 

 Will follow up with resident regarding the slow implementation of bids 

 It is possible to see if bids can be used on highways as well as housing land.  
 
40 CONSULTATION DURING CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS 
 
41.1 The panel considered a report on the Consultation during contract negotiations by the 

Sharon Davies, Business & Performance Project Manager. It was stressed that 
engagement with residents will be at the heart of the programme and that the tender 
process will take place between November 2018 – May 2019, with contracts to be 
awarded in July 2019 and the mobilisation phase to be April 2020.  It was also noted 
that smaller groups of tenants will be engaged during the valuation process. 

 
41.2 Residents had the following statements, enquiries and concerns: 
 

 A concern was raised in regards to whether consideration had been paid to the 

cost of implementation, the resident gave an example of practices of excess on 

behalf of Mears construction group on a call out to perform maintenance works on 

taps 

 It was enquired if the report to Housing and New Homes Committee had been 

embargoed 

41.3 Eddie Wilson, General Manager Mears, allayed concerns by stating that Mears were 
committed to getting value out of the contract 

 
41.4 Officers had the following responses to resident’s concerns: 
 

 It was confirmed that the report was not embargoed 

 Procurement advice has been taken to look at the market activity, where the 
market has changed, other options will be considered. It was further stated that 
BHCC is currently looking at other Councils for information, attaining legal advice 
and exploring other options and processes that could be implemented 

 
41.5 The Chair agreed with the request for a meeting ahead of the report at a later date. 
 
41 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
41.1 (Item 4 – East Ward – Laundry Tokens) 
 
41.2 Residents had the following statements, enquiries and concerns: 
 

 It was stated that the number of overall tokens available had been reduced  

 It had been noted that resident working groups had previously been consulted 
ahead of any major changes, however no consultation had been provided recently 
on this 

 Concern was registered for users that rely more heavily on this may be at risk 
 
41.3 An officer stated that they would look to set more consultation events in future as this 

was good practice in helping to address concerns. 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 21 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
41.4 (Item 1 – Central Ward – Defunct Cables and Aerials)  
 
41.5 A resident stated that the response received was inadequate. A concern was raised 

over the technical aspects of the change over which led to a surplus of unused wiring 
and leftover cables unfit for purpose. 

 
41.6 An officer responded to the concern stating that when contacted, providers had dealt 

with some issues. However it was being addressed block by block and invited 
residents to show examples of this so that it can be resolved. 

 
42 FIELD OFFICER 
 
41.1 Annie Sparks, Regulatory Services Manager, gave a brief overview of the Field 

Officer role. She further noted that the role looks to expand and evolve depending on 
the needs of the area at that given time. 

 
41.2 Residents had the following statements, concerns and enquiries: 
 

 A resident enquired what form of transport will be available to the Field Officer 

 It was enquired how this new role would relate to the Resident Involvement 
Officer’s 

 A resident enquired in what capacity the Field Officer will operate as 

 A resident requested a breakdown of funding for the role 
 
41.3 Officers responded to resident’s questions, statement and concerns with the following:  
 

 Field Officers will have access to the City Car Club, paid public transport and the 
use of bikes, it was stressed that the transport provided would be dependent on 
the situation at the time  

 It was stressed that the role would not overlap the Resident Involvement Officer’s, 
rather that it was designed to supplement various roles in and around Brighton 

 Officers stated that the Field Officer role will be involved with areas such as noise 
pollution, food safety inspections, health and safety inspections, licensing and 
planning. It was clarified that the Field Officer will not be involved heavily in the 
aforementioned departments, rather that they would assist in small ways such as 
providing photographic evidence, assisting in cases regarding domestic noise, 
buskers, alarms, street trading, providing pro-active assistance with air quality by 
providing tube changes to air quality monitors across the City and more.  

 An Officer clarified that Field Officers would be invited to future Housing 
Management Area Panels  

 It was clarified that £42,000 would be transferred from noise money found in the 
Housing Revenue Account, it was also confirmed that other areas were being 
looked in to for funding. 

 
41.4 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 
43 SERVICE IMPROVEMENT GROUPS 
 
43.1 Barry Hughes enquired if Service Improvement Groups were still useful. He further 

enquired if it may necessary for a full review of Service Improvement Groups to 
determine their effectiveness. 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 21 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
43.2 A resident stated that Service Improvement Groups are often held at a time in the day 

which can be an issue of inconvenience for many residents 
 
43.3 An Officer agreed that a review of Service Improvement Groups could be carried out, 

it was further suggested that task and finish groups could be implemented alongside 
this. It was further agreed that following the review, the business plan will be looked at 
together with what has been achieved by Service Improvement Groups 

 
43.4 The Chair noted that this was raised at the previous meeting; he suggested that a 

Resident Only meeting could discuss the review. He further stated that previously it 
had been confirmed that during the summer, Area Housing Management Panels 
would be held in the evening. 

 
44 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
44.1 Residents had the following statements, concerns and enquiries: 
 

 Further clarification on the status of anti-social behaviour cases being at 81% was 
requested 

 An concern was registered in regards to BHCC’s practice of closing a case without 
the consent of the victim 

 Clarification of the figures regarding the lift program was sought 
 
44.2 Officers responded to resident’s enquiries with the following: 
  

 It was clarified that the stats in regards to anti-social behaviour come from the 
Housing. It was further noted that the satisfactions survey with victims produced a 
slight drop in satisfaction levels. The officer further stated that it was imperative to 
maintain contact with people in future 

 It was stated that cases are not closed without the consent of  victim, however 
after a period of time if there is no resolution to a conflict such as a neighbour’s 
dispute, then the case will be closed formally whilst details will maintain archived 
for future evidence should similar matters arise. It was stressed that no case 
history is ever fully removed from the system 

 It was clarified that there was a large lift replacement program in Goldsmid ward 
that skewered the figures, further to this it was confirmed that almost half of all lifts 
had been replaced. It was also noted that lifts that still need replacing have been 
an ongoing issue. 

 
44.3 The Chair requested that the panel be made aware in future of how many cases of 

anti-social behaviour had been closed without agreement. 
 
44.4 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 
45 THE PROCUREMENT OF LEGIONELLA ASSESSMENT AND CONTROL 

SERVICES FOR HOUSING STOCK 
 
45.1 Martin Hedgecock, Facilities & Building Services Manager, gave a briefing to the 

panel on the Procurement of Legionella Assessment and Control Services for 
Housing Stock report. He stated that the report centred on statutory duties 
surrounding legionella control and the risks within blocks. 



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 21 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
45.2 AGREED – that the report be noted.  
 
46 TENANCY FRAUD AMNESTY 
 
46.1 The panel considered the report on Tenancy Fraud Amnesty. The officer noted that 

the program will take effect from the beginning of April to the 31st May, with the aim to 
encourage tenants to return keys to properties that are being illegally sub-let or not in 
occupation. During this time no prosecution will be pursued.  

 
46.2 A resident enquired if whistle-blowers would be dealt with as well 
 
46.3 An officer stated that the fraud team will follow up on whistle blowers at all times and 

that this is not restricted to just the period of the tenancy fraud amnesty, rather that 
this is an ongoing operation all year round. 

 
46.4 The Chair stated that he was very happy to hear that last year 21 homes were 

recovered. He also stated that the fraud of right to buy is also another area of concern 
and praised BHCC with its success in its ongoing effort of tackling that. 

 
46.5 AGREED – That the report be noted.  
 
47 INFORMATION FROM  COMMUNITIES CO-ORDINATOR 
 
47.1 A resident enquired what the purpose of the role is. 
 
47.2 An officer stated that the new role was funded to bring communities together. 
 
48 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
48.1 RESOLVED – that the reports and minutes of the various Citywide groups be noted. 
 
49 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
50 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
50.1 The date of the next meeting will be the 23rd May 2018. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


